
 

 

Democratic Services ◦ Chief Executive’s Department ◦ Leicestershire County Council ◦ County Hall  

Glenfield ◦ Leicestershire ◦ LE3 8RA ◦ Tel: 0116 232 3232 ◦ Email: democracy@leics.gov.uk 
 

 

www.twitter.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.facebook.com/leicsdemocracy  

  
www.leics.gov.uk/local_democracy  

 

 

 

 
  

 

Meeting: Scrutiny Commission  
 
 

 

Date/Time: Tuesday, 16 September 2014 at 2.00 pm 

Location: Sparkenhoe Committee Room, County Hall, Glenfield 

Contact: Mr. B. M. Smith (Tel: 0116 305 6036) 

Email: ben.smith@leics.gov.uk 

 
Membership 

 
Mr. S. J. Galton CC (Chairman) 

 
Mrs. R. Camamile CC 

Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 

Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 

 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 
Please note: this meeting will be filmed for live or subsequent broadcast via the 

Council’s web site at http://www.leics.gov.uk/webcast 
– Notices will be on display at the meeting explaining the arrangements. 

 
AGENDA 

 
Item   Report by   

 
 
1.  

  
Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2014.  
 

 
 

(Pages 5 - 12) 

2.  
  

Question Time.  
 

 
 

 

3.  
  

Questions asked by members under Standing 
Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 

 
 

 

4.  
  

To advise of any other items which the 
Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 

 
 

 

5.  
  

Declarations of interest in respect of items on 
the agenda.  

 
 

 



 
 
 
 

 

 
6.  

  
Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance 
with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 

 
 

 

7.  
  

Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 
36.  
 

 
 

 

8.  
  

Response to Petitions for and against Badger 
Culling in Leicestershire.  
 

Chief Executive 
and Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 13 - 20) 

9.  
  

Reduction in Funding and Support to 
Agencies - Outcome of Consultation and 
Proposed Reductions to Funding.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

 

 A copy of the report to be submitted to the Cabinet at its meeting on 19 September 
2014 will be available and circulated to members of this Committee on 10 
September 2014. The Committee will be invited to comment on the outcome of the 
consultation and the proposals. The views of the Committee will be reported to the 
Cabinet.  
 
 

 

10.  
  

2014/15 MTFS Monitoring Period 4.  
 

Director of 
Corporate 
Resources 
 

(Pages 21 - 40) 

11.  
  

2014/15 Performance Report: Quarter 1.  
 

Chief Executive 
 

(Pages 41 - 56) 

12.  
  

Date of next meeting.  
 

 
 

 

 The next meeting of the Commission is scheduled to take place on 
10 October 2014 at 10.30 am. 
 
 

 

13.  
  

Any other items which the Chairman has 
decided to take as urgent.  
 

 
 

 

 



 
 
 
 

 

QUESTIONING BY MEMBERS OF OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY 

 

Members serving on Overview and Scrutiny have a key role in providing constructive yet robust 

challenge to proposals put forward by the Cabinet and Officers. One of the most important skills is the 

ability to extract information by means of questions so that it can help inform comments and 

recommendations from Overview and Scrutiny bodies. 

 

Members clearly cannot be expected to be experts in every topic under scrutiny and nor is there an 

expectation that they so be. Asking questions of ‘experts’ can be difficult and intimidating but often 

posing questions from a lay perspective would allow members to obtain a better perspective and 

understanding of the issue at hand. 

 

Set out below are some key questions members may consider asking when considering reports on 

particular issues. The list of questions is not intended as a comprehensive list but as a general guide. 

Depending on the issue under consideration there may be specific questions members may wish to 

ask.  

 

Key Questions: 

 

• Why are we doing this? 

• Why do we have to offer this service? 

• How does this fit in with the Council’s priorities? 

• Which of our key partners are involved? Do they share the objectives and is the service to be 

joined up? 

• Who is providing this service and why have we chosen this approach? What other options were 

considered and why were these discarded? 

• Who has been consulted and what has the response been? How, if at all, have their views been 

taken into account in this proposal? 

 

If it is a new service: 

 

• Who are the main beneficiaries of the service? (could be a particular group or an area) 

• What difference will providing this service make to them – What will be different and how will we 

know if we have succeeded? 

• How much will it cost and how is it to be funded? 

• What are the risks to the successful delivery of the service? 

 

If it is a reduction in an existing service: 

 

• Which groups are affected? Is the impact greater on any particular group and, if so, which group 

and what plans do you have to help mitigate the impact? 

• When are the proposals to be implemented and do you have any transitional arrangements for 

those who will no longer receive the service? 

• What savings do you expect to generate and what was expected in the budget? Are there any 

redundancies? 

• What are the risks of not delivering as intended? If this happens, what contingency measures have 

you in place?  

 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Friday, 11 July 2014.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
Mr. D. Jennings CC 
 

Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
 

 
 

112. Minutes.  
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2014 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed. 
 

113. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

114. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

115. Urgent Items.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

116. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
Mr. S. D. Sheahan CC declared a personal interest in respect of item 11 on the agenda 
(minute 122 below refers) as a County Council appointee to the Ashby Canal Trust. 
 
 

117. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 15



 
 

 

118. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 
 

119. Mainstream Home to School Transport Policy.  
 
The Scrutiny Commission considered a joint report of the Director of Environment and 
Transport, the Director of Children and Family Services and the County Solicitor, the 
purpose of which was to consider proposals to implement a new Mainstream Home to 
School Transport Policy, following the conclusion of two public consultations, which 
would be considered by the Cabinet, for approval, on 15 July 2014. A copy of the report, 
marked ‘agenda item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
In presenting the outcomes of the second consultation, the Director of Environment and 
Transport confirmed that the total number of responses received had fallen to 398 
responses compared to that of 2,027 received in the first consultation. Whilst this 
suggested that the new proposals had addressed many of the concerns raised in the first 
consultation the proportion of the 398 opposed to the revised consultation proposals 
remained high.  
 
The Director also confirmed that a petition containing 1385 signatures
[...]
ission’s comments on the Council’s draft Communities Strategy. A copy 
of the report, marked ‘Agenda Item 9’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
The Chairman welcomed Mrs. P. Posnett CC, Lead Member for Communities to the 
meeting. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following principal points were noted: 
 

i) The draft Communities Strategy recognised that due to austerity, the County 
Council had to refocus its resources on delivering its statutory responsibilities, core 

8



 
 

 

functions, and protecting the most vulnerable people in Leicestershire. The 
Strategy also sought to make best use of the remaining resources still available to 
the Council to focus on helping communities to support individuals and families in 
most need, and enabling community groups to provide services for their 
communities, including services that the County Council could no longer afford to 
provide; 
 

ii) There was some concern expressed as to whether there was a sufficient number 
of volunteers available to support the Council’s intentions to reduce the demand 
on public services and use community volunteers to help design and deliver some 
services that it currently provided; 
 

iii) As such, members considered that capacity building of volunteers could be helped 
through a re-focusing of the support contract the Authority held with the Rural 
Community Council to ensure a greater amount of support to urban and built up 
un-parished areas. It was considered the development of community champions 
would also help in this regard, as would the cascading of information through 
District Voluntary Sector forums and via other networks such as Residents’ 
Associations; 
 

iv) In seeking to broaden the pool of volunteers in Leicestershire,the Strategy would 
also seek to link in to the work and skills agenda, i.e. helping unemployed 
volunteers develop particular skill sets that could help them back into work; 
 

v) With regard to supporting community groups in delivering relevant services that 
the County Council may no longer able to support, for example rural libraries, such 
support could include providing assistance to community groups in the recruitment 
of volunteers and providing a level of tapered infrastructure support; 
 

vi) It was acknowledged that the level of support that the County Council needed to 
provide in support to community groups may differ between localities. In all cases 
where support was considered, an equality impact assessment would be 
undertaken; 
 

vii) A criticism of the Government’s Big Society policy had been that it was very 
aspirational but difficult to measure in terms of performance outcomes. The 
intention of the draft Communities Strategy was to be more focussed and 
measurable, through the production of a delivery plan and targeted outcomes such 
as service devolution; 
 

viii) An all-member briefing would be held as part of the consultation on 7 August, prior 
to Cabinet considering the consultation outcome on 14 October 2014.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 

a) That officers be requested to take into account the Scrutiny Commission’s 
comments mow made as part of the consultation process for the draft 
Communities Strategy; 

 
b) That a further report on the outcome of the consultation exercise be considered by 

the Scrutiny Commission prior to consideration by the Cabinet at its meeting on 14 
October 2014. 

 

9



 
 

 

121. Property Energy Strategy.  
 
The Scrutiny Commission considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
which set out the proposed strategy and recommendations as to how energy was to be 
procured, planned and managed for the County Council’s property resources, which 
would be considered by the Cabinet on 15 July 2014, for its approval. A copy of the 
report, marked ‘agenda item 10, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following principal points were noted: 
 

i) The acknowledgement in paragraph 21 of the report of the Council’s current weak 


[...]
discussion, it was noted that: 
 

i) the Authority had made progress in achieving its savings in the Medium Term 
Financial Strategy, but that austerity would continue until at least 2018/19, with 
additional savings of an estimated £27.5m likely to be required by 2018/19; 
 

ii) Expenditure incurred in respect of the capital outturn was 97% which was a good 
outcome compared to the target of 95%; 
 

iii) There was concern that the Adults and Communities Department, whilst delivering 
the £12.4m targeted level of savings in 2013/14, had overspent its budget by 
£4.6m, although it was noted that this was as a result of financial pressures due to 
an ageing population and pricing pressures; 
 

iv) Scrutiny of financial performance within the current financial year would be kept 
under review at the next meeting of the Commission, at which it would receive its 
first budget monitoring report for 2014/15.  

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 
 

123. Date of next meeting.  
 
NOTED: 
 
That the next meeting of the Commission, currently scheduled for Wednesday 3 
September, was likely to be postponed to a later date. 
 
[Following the meeting it was confirmed that the next meeting would take place on 
Tuesday 16 September 2014 at 2.00 pm.] 
 
 

2.00 - 4.40 pm CHAIRMAN 
11 July 2014 

 

11



12

This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 16 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

JOINT REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE AND DIRECTOR OF 
CORPORATE RESOURCES 

 
RESPONSE TO PETITIONS FOR AND AGAINST BADGER CULLING 

 
 
Purpose of Report 
 
1. To provide a response to issues raised in petitions to the County Council for and 

against badger culling in Leicestershire. 
 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. The Petitions Scheme for Leicestershire County Council is set out in Part 10 of the 

Constitution. The Scheme states that where the petition is something over which the 
Council has no direct control, it may consider making representations on beha
[...]
t controlling TB in 

cattle, but backed up by continuation of other national measures such as cattle 
movement restriction and biosecurity, it is the most promising line to pursue.  There is 
no evidence that badgers are putting other wildlife at risk, or that control of badgers will 
be in the interests of wildlife conservation; they are an integral part of our national 
biodiversity. 
 

16



21. It is considered appropriate for the County Council to consider such requests for culling 
on its country parks and other owned land on a case by case basis should DEFRA 
extend its pilot culls to Leicestershire and/or nationwide, taking into account the 
consideration of scientific evidence at that time, Government advice, views of local 
stakeholders. 

 

22. However, it is to be noted that for County Farms, it would be the tenants’ responsibility 
to consider requests for culling themselves, with support from the County Council as 
appropriate. 

 
Recommendations 

 
23. It is recommended that the Scrutiny Commission:- 

 
a) Notes that the merits for and against badger culling as a means of reducing TB 

in cattle continue to be informed by expert scientific evidence and that any 
requests for culling on County Council owned land that may result in the future 
would be considered on a case by case basis; 
 

b) That the views set out in the two e-petitions be forwarded to DEFRA as the 
overall ‘responsible body’ for this matter, for its consideration; 

 
Resource Implications 
 
24. None. 

 
Circulation under the Local Issues Alert Procedure 

25. None. 

Officers to Contact: 

Lonek Wojtulicz 

Head of Planning and Historic and Natural Environment 

Lonek.Wojtulewicz@leics.gov.uk 

0116 305 7040 

 

Lis Carter 

Strategic Property Manager 

elisabeth.carter@leics.gov.uk 

0116 305 6926 

 

17



18

This page is intentionally left blank



 

Appendix A 
 

Scientific Evidence References 
 
AVHLA (2014)  Monitoring the efficacy of badger population reduction by controlled 
shooting during the first six weeks of the pilots.  Report to Defra 
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/300383/ahvla-efficacy-report.pdf 

 
ISG (2007) Bovine TB: The Scientific Evidence - A Science Base for a Sustainable Policy 
to Control TB in Cattle.  
An Epidemiological Investigation into Bovine Tuberculosis. Final Report of the 
Independent Scientific Group on Cattle TB to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food 
and Rural Affairs 
http://archive.defra.gov.uk/foodfarm/farmanimal/diseases/atoz/tb/isg/report/final_report.pdf 

 
IEP (2014) Pilot Badger Culls in Somerset and Gloucestershire: Report by the 
Independent Expert Panel to the Secretary of State for Environment, Food and Rural Affairs 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/pilot-badger-culls-in-somerset-and-gloucestershire-report-by-the-independent-expert-panel 

 
DEFRA (2014)  Defra response: Pilot Badger Culls in Somerset and Gloucestershire: 
Report by the Independent Expert Panel  
https://www.gov.uk/government/uploads/system/uploads/attachment_data/file/300424/pb14158-defra-response-independent-expert-panel.pdf 

 
Badger Culling - Commons Library Standard Note, October 2012  
http://www.parliament.uk/briefing-papers/SN05873 

 
Bovine TB and Badgers - Commons Library Standard Note, February 2011 (UK 
Randomised Badger Culling Trial)  
http://www.parliament.uk/briefing-papers/SN03751 

 
Science Media Centre Fact Sheet – Badger Cull 
http://www.sciencemediacentre.org/wp-content/uploads/2012/10/Science-Media-Centre-Fact-Sheet-Badger-Cull.pdf 

 
 

19



20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION - 16 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

REPORT OF THE DIRECTOR OF CORPORATE RESOURCES 
 

2014/15 MEDIUM TERM FINANCIAL STRATEGY  
MONITORING (PERIOD 4)  

 

Purpose of Briefing 

 
1. To provide members with an update on the 2014/15 revenue budget and capital 

programme monitoring position. 
 

Policy Framework and Previous D
[...]
sults of a monitoring exercise after the first quarter show that there has 

been a marked increase in claims on the DDF.  However, it appears likely that 
the DDF monies carried forward from 2013/14 will be adequate to fund the DDF 
requirements in 2014/15 and consequently the £250,000 additional funding in 
2014/15 is forecast to be unspent.  The scale of DDF required in later years will 
be reviewed with the Districts in the autumn and reflected in the 2015 MTFS. 
 

Business Rates  
 
31. The Government introduced the Business Rates Retention system from April 

2013.  The business rates “baseline” (“local share”) income which is to be 
collected during 2014/15 is based on a formal return submitted to the 
Government by the Districts, and this shows an increase of £0.4m compared 
with the budget in the current MTFS. Any shortfall in the level of actual 2014/15 
income will impact on 2015/16 or later years. 
 

32. At the time of the compilation of the MTFS there were uncertainties on a 
number of issues, including the levels and treatment of potential appeals, and 
the MTFS included a £1m reduction to reflect those uncertainties. A separate 
contingency is now shown for £1m to reflect potential shortfalls in business 
rates income impacting in later years. 

 
33. Additional Section 31 Grants of £1.35m are anticipated regarding compensation 

for the loss of business rate income arising from a number of Government 
policy decisions, including a further extension of the temporary increase in 
Small Business Rate Relief and the 2% cap on the business rates multiplier in 
2014/15, rather than applying the September RPI increase of 3.2%. 
  

34. The County Council is undertaking quarterly monitoring with the District 
Councils, Leicester City Council and Rutland County Council to assess the 
position and also to model the possibility of reforming the Leicester and 
Leicestershire Business Rates Pool in 2015/16.  

 
Revenue Summary / Invest To Save Proposal 
 
35. 
[...]
ant funding from 
Department for Transport 

2,639 

CR County Farms Estate land acquisition, funded from 
future capital receipts. 

585 

Total  4,528 
 

40



 

 
 

SCRUTINY COMMISSION – 16 SEPTEMBER 2014 
 

REPORT OF THE CHIEF EXECUTIVE 
 

QUARTER 1 2014/15 PERFORMANCE REPORT 
 

Purpose of Report 
 
1. The purpose of this report is to provide the Scrutiny Commission with an 

update on performance through to the end of the first quarter of 2014/15 
(April – July). It provides an overview of performance against the Enabling 
Economic Growth theme area of the County Council Strategic Plan 2014-
18 as well as highlighting Strategic Plan performance on corporate areas 
not covered by the other scrutiny committees. A summary of performance 
on other key Strategic Plan priorities is also included.   

 
Policy Framework and Previous Decisions 
 
2. In May 2014 the County Council agreed a new Strategic Plan to 2018 

including a range of new priorities and supporting indicators and targets, to 
form the basis for future performance management.  This is the first report 
to the Scrutiny Commission regarding progress against the Plan. 

 
Background 

 
3. The report provides an update on County Council corporate performance 

by way of two dashboards. The first, a customers and corporate health 
dashboard (included as Appendix 1), incorporates information on: 

• transformation programme/projects 

• customers and communities 

• communications and perceptions 

• people management and equalities 

• property and environmental performance 

• strategic commissioning/procurement 

• information management 

• risk management and audit 
 

4. A second dashboard summarises current overall performance against the 
Council’s Strategic Plan priorities and other key indicators and is attached 
as Appendix 2. Comparative information at present relates to 2012/13 
results. This will be updated and brought forward as part of the Annual 
Performance report later in the year.
[...]
gement 1 2 1 1

ENV Cultural Environment 3 1 4

3 1

4 3

2 1

2 4

5
6


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2014.
	8 Response to Petitions for and against Badger Culling in Leicestershire.
	8 - Appendix A - Scientific Evidence References

	10 2014/15 MTFS Monitoring Period 4.
	11 - Appendix 1 Budget Monitoring summary P4
	11 - Appendix 2 rev variances P4
	11 - Appendix 3 capital P4

	11 2014/15 Performance Report: Quarter 1.
	10 - Appendix 1 - A3 Corporate Dashboard Q1 14-15
	10 - Appendix 2 - Strategic Plan Dashboard Q1 14-15




Minutes of the meeting


 

  

 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Scrutiny Commission held at County Hall, Glenfield on 
Tuesday, 16 September 2014.  
 

PRESENT 
 

Mr. S. J. Galton CC (in the Chair) 
 

Mrs. R. Camamile CC 
Mrs. J. A. Dickinson CC 
Dr. R. K. A. Feltham CC 
Dr. S. Hill CC 
Mr. Max Hunt CC 
 

Mr. D. Jennings CC 
Mr. P. G. Lewis CC 
Mr. K. W. P. Lynch CC 
Mr. R. J. Shepherd CC 
Mr. L. Spence CC 
 

 

 
124. Minutes.  

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2014 were taken as read, confirmed and 
signed.  
 

125. Question Time.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
35. 
 

126. Questions asked by members under Standing Order 7(3) and 7(5).  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no questions had been received under Standing Order 
7(3) and 7(5). 
 

127. To advise of any other items which the Chairman has decided to take as urgent 
elsewhere on the agenda.  
 
There were no urgent items for consideration. 
 

128. Declarations of interest.  
 
The Chairman invited members who wished to do so to declare any interest in respect of 
items on the agenda for the meeting. 
 
No declarations were made. 
 

129. Declarations of the Party Whip in accordance with Overview and Scrutiny Procedure Rule 
16.  
 
There were no declarations of the party whip. 
 
 
 
 



 
 

 

2

130. Presentation of Petitions under Standing Order 36.  
 
The Chief Executive reported that no petitions had been received under Standing Order 
36. 
 

131. Response to Petitions for and against Badger Culling in Leicestershire.  
 
The Scrutiny Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive which provided a 
response to issues raised in petitions to the County Council for and against badger 
culling in Leicestershire. A copy of the report, marked ‘item 8’, is filed with these minutes. 
 
Members noted that it would be appropriate for the County Council to consider requests 
for culling on its country parks and other owned land on a case by case basis. Should the 
Department for Farming and Rural affairs (DEFRA) extend its pilot culls to Leicestershire 
and/or nationwide in future, members were supportive that officers should take into 
account the consideration of scientific evidence at that time, Government advice, and the 
views of local stakeholders. 
 
Whilst noting that there had been no such requests and that there were none expected 
for the foreseeable future, members discussed the merits for and against badger culling 
and the alternatives, including vaccination which was being piloted in Wales. 
 
It was moved and seconded: 
 
a) That it be noted that the merits for and against badger culling as a means of reducing 

TB in cattle continue to be informed by expert scientific evidence and that any 
requests for culling on County Council owned land that may result in the future would 
be considered on a case by case basis; 

 
b) That the views set out in the two e-petitions be forwarded to DEFRA as the overall 

‘responsible body’ for this matter, for its consideration.’ 
 

An amendment was moved and seconded: 
 
That part b) of the motion be amended to read as follows: 
 
‘That the views set out in the two e-petitions be forwarded to DEFRA as the overall 
‘responsible body’ for this matter, for its consideration alongside the view of the 
Commission that it favours vaccination rather than the culling of badgers.’ 
 
The amendment was put and carried, six members voting in favour and five against. 
 
The substantive motion was then put and carried, nine members voting in favour, with 
two abstentions. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
a) That it be noted that the merits for and against badger culling as a means of reducing 

TB in cattle continue to be informed by expert scientific evidence and that any 
requests for culling on County Council owned land that may result in the future would 
be considered on a case by case basis; 
 



 
 

 

3

b) That the views set out in the two e-petitions be forwarded to DEFRA as the overall 
‘responsible body’ for this matter, for its consideration alongside the view of the 
Commission that it favours vaccination rather than the culling of badgers. 

 
132. Reduction in Funding and Support to Agencies - Outcome of Consultation and Proposed 

Reductions to Funding.  
 
The Scrutiny Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive to be considered by 
the Cabinet at its meeting on 19 September 2014. The report set out the outcome of a 
Cabinet consultation on proposals to reduce funding and support to agencies and which 
would seek the Cabinet’s approval to allocate savings of £590,000 as part of the County 
Council’s Medium Term Financial Strategy savings requirements. A copy of the report is 
filed with these papers, marked ‘agenda item 9’. 
 
Arising from discussion, the following points were noted:- 
 

i) The draft savings proposals had been amended in light of the representations 
made during the 12 week consultation which, if approved, would affect the phasing 
of the savings to be made but not change the overall savings target to be 
achieved; 
 

ii) The reduction in funding to the County Infrastructure Organisation, Voluntary 
Action Leicestershire (VAL) – which provided support and guidance on behalf of 
the County Council to local voluntary and community groups in accordance with 
contractual arrangements – would remain at £300,000 but now be phased with 
half of the money taken from the current final year of the contract with VAL, and 
the remaining half to be reduced when the contract was re-tendered for the 
beginning of the 2016/17 year; 
 

iii) With regard to the services provided by VAL, the Chief Executive confirmed that 
the organisation was performing well against the performance indicators set by the 
County Council within its current contract. It was further noted the lead officer for 
VAL (as the largest voluntary and community sector provider) would be attending 
the next meeting of the Commission to present against its recent performance 
and, subject to the forthcoming decision of the Cabinet, to explore future delivery 
against County Council commitments under the terms of a revised funding 
settlement within its current contract;  
 

iv) Members queried whether contracts currently provided by voluntary organisations 
to provide County Council services were sufficiently effective enough. There was 
also specific concerns raised that the re-tender of the contract for a County 
Infrastructure Organisation in 2016/17 be as relevant as possible in delivering 
effective and productive partnership working, given the reduced levels of funding 
available going forward; 
 

v) As such, and whilst noting that the Chief Executive undertook quarterly monitoring 
of performance with VAL and other voluntary sector providers, it was considered 
that the undertaking of an audit into the adequacy and effectiveness of the County 
Council’s current contract with Voluntary Action Leicestershire (VAL) would be of 
value. 

 
 
 



 
 

 

4

RESOLVED: 
 

a) That the views now expressed be reported to the Cabinet; 
 

b) That the Director of Corporate Resources be recommended to consider 
undertaking an audit into the adequacy and effectiveness of the County Council’s 
current contract with Voluntary Action Leicestershire (VAL). 

 
133. 2014/15 MTFS Monitoring Period 4.  

 
The Scrutiny Committee considered a report of the Director of Corporate Resources 
which provided members with an update on the 2014/15 revenue budget and capital 
programme monitoring position. A copy of the report, marked ‘agenda item 10’ is filed 
with these minutes. 
 
The following points were noted: 
 

i) The Adult Social Care budget was forecast to overspend by between £3.5m and 
£5m during the year, largely due to increasing complexity in the provision of care 
placements; 
 

ii) Additional growth in 2015/18 of £2m - £3m was expected in the Adult Social Care 
budget due to increased demand and cosst, which was likely to cause total growth 
required in that area to be in the region of £7m- £8m for 2015/16. Officers would 
continue to monitor the cost pressures closely; 
 

iii) Population growth in Leicestershire was expected to lead to an increase in waste 
growth of 1% and pressure on the waste budget from 2015/16 onwards; 
 

iv) The £6m contingency for inflation was expected to be fully allocated during the 
current financial year; 
 

v) Following a County and District Councils review of Council Tax Single Person 
Discount, the County Council was expected to gain £650,000 in council tax 
revenue, which would also flow through into the baseline budget in 2015/16 and 
should increase the collection fund surplus, thus generating a double benefit for 
the Authority; 
 

vi) The possibility of reforming the possibility of reforming the Leicester and 
Leicestershire Business Rates Pool in 2015/16 was under consideration. 
 

RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

134. 2014/15 Performance Report: Quarter 1.  
 
The Scrutiny Commission considered a report of the Chief Executive which provided an 
update on performance through to the end of the first quarter of 2014/15 (April to June). A 
copy of the report, marked ‘item 11’, is filed with these minutes. 



 
 

 

5

 
The Chief Executive reported on a number of matters including an overview of 
performance against the Enabling Economic Growth theme area of the County Council 
Strategic Plan 2014-18 as well as highlighting Strategic Plan performance on corporate 
areas not covered by the other scrutiny committees, together with a summary of 
performance on other key Strategic Plan priorities. 
 
Arising from discussion the following principal points were noted: 
 

i) Members were pleased to note the number of positive measures being put in 
place for economic development in Leicestershire; 
 

ii) The three year business survival target of 70% was recognised as a challenging 
target. In order to seek to achieve this there were plans to put in place 
arrangements through business support hubs to provide a co-ordinated and 
signposted service and to commission new activity, co-designed by the County 
Council and the private business sector; 
 

iii) The number of participants in the Talent Match Programme was queried. Officers 
undertook to inform members following the meeting; 
 

iv) The work between the County and City Council in promoting tourism was to be 
praised, particularly in respect of King Richard III, however members were 
concerned that the positive links between Bosworth Battlefield, Leicester 
Cathedral and the Richard III visitors centre should be maximised to help increase 
visitor numbers in the County; 
 

v) Performance reporting to the Leicester and Leicestershire Enterprise Partnership 
was under development. Officers undertook to take on board member comments 
that direction of travel indicators and a greater use of comparative information 
between local and national figures would be useful, such as in comparing business 
survival rates; 
 

vi) There was concern that the number of calls answered in within 60 seconds in the 
Customer Service Centre was at 58% against a target of 80%. Officers undertook 
to provide a breakdown of performance by service area following the meeting; 
 

vii) It was suggested that the Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Chairman 
and Spokesmen may wish to consider the difference in academic performance 
between all through schools as opposed to those where pupils’ schooling was split 
between key stages 3 and 4. 

 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the significant performance issues now reported be noted. 
 

135. Date of next meeting.  
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Commission would be held on 10 October at 
10.30 am. 



 
 

 

6

 
 

2.00  - 3.55 pm CHAIRMAN 
16 September 2014 

 


